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IHS Area - Alaska (AN) Indian Health Service 
FY 2021 Annual Report of Sanitation Deficiency Levels 

Area State Project No. Project Name Project DL Area Priority Project Tier Project Cost Cumulative Project Cost 
AN ALASKA AK23800-2102 STEBBINS - Sewer Lagoon and Force Main 4 1 1 $10,510,501 $10,510,501 
AN ALASKA AK08152-4001 TATITLEK - Septic Pumper Truck 3 2 1 $170,699 $10,681,200 
AN ALASKA AK03500-1001 NAPASKIAK - Water Treatment Plant Repair/Replacement 4 3 1 $4,942,891 $15,624,091 
AN ALASKA AK24858-3101 SCAMMON BAY - Water Distribution System Replacement 4 4 1 $7,289,224 $22,913,315 
AN ALASKA AK21727-5105 POINT LAY - In-house water and sewer plumbing. 4 5 3 $1,410,974 $24,324,289 
AN ALASKA AK23800-2001 STEBBINS - Honeybucket Lagoon 3 6 1 $1,572,894 $25,897,183 
AN ALASKA AK22753-9001 SELAWIK - New Solid Waste Site 3 7 1 $3,147,037 $29,044,220 
AN ALASKA AK14362-1001 ATKA - Replace Water Impoundment 4 8 1 $1,192,043 $ ,236,263 
AN ALASKA AK06104-2001 KLUKWAN - Force Main Repair 4 9 2 $2,123,473 $32,359,736 
AN ALASKA AK03483-0901 AKIAK - Sewer and Water Reconnection to 6 homes being moved 5 10 1 $1,054,627 $33,414,363 
AN ALASKA AK15428-5001 EKWOK - Onsite System Replacements 4 11 1 $197,010 $33,611,373 
AN ALASKA AK17559-0006 CHUATHBALUK - Serve One Home 5 12 1 $170,000 $33,781,373 
AN ALASKA AK15438-4001 MANOKOTAK - OLD VILLAGE Sewer Main Repair 3 13 1 $1,099,942 $34,881,315 
AN ALASKA AK13325-1101 KARLUK - Water Storage Tank and Transmission Line 3 14 1 $924,390 $35,805,705 
AN ALASKA AK18609-3003 HUSLIA - Erosion Mitigation Measures - Water Main Jumper Lines 2 15 1 $900,932 $36,706,637 
AN ALASKA AK24854-3001 PILOT STATION - Water Loop Replacement 3 16 1 $3,609,490 $ ,316,127 
AN ALASKA AK15455-2004 KOKHANOK - Individual Wastewater System Replacement 4 17 1 $986,313 $41,302,440 
AN ALASKA AK24841-0104 ALAKANUK - Surface Water Intake 3 18 1 $690,358 $41,992,798 
AN ALASKA AK15433-2004 KOLIGANEK - Sewage Lagoon Repair 3 19 1 $348,387 $42,341,185 
AN ALASKA AK24856-9001* RUSSIAN MISSION - Solid Waste Site 3 20 1 $5,637,648 $47,978,833 
AN ALASKA AK24852-4003 MT VILLAGE - Manhole Replacement 2 21 1 $766,966 $48,745,799 
AN ALASKA AK17549-1001 HOLY CROSS -  WTP Backup Generator 2 22 1 $250,110 $48,995,909 
AN ALASKA AK03509-4001 TULUKSAK - Raw Sewage Handling Equipment 3 23 1 $121,469 $49,117,378 
AN ALASKA AK23791-2001 LITTLE DIOMEDE - Honey Bucket Waste Disposal Site 4 24 2 $720,222 $49,837,600 
AN ALASKA AK23790-5005 KOYUK - Water and Sewer Connections 5 25 2 $919,292 $ ,756,892 
AN ALASKA AK18620-5103 RUBY - New Landfill 3 26 1 $1,448,469 $52,205,361 
AN ALASKA AK18606-1004 GALENA - Supplemental Ground Water Source 2 27 1 $1,902,258 $54,107,619 
AN ALASKA AK15446-4003 PILOT POINT - Landfill Burn Unit 2 28 1 $68,248 $54,175,867 
AN ALASKA AK24844-9001 CHEVAK - Solid Waste Burn Units 2 29 1 $141,715 $54,317,582 
AN ALASKA AK24849-9002 HOOPER BAY - Solid Waste Summit Burn Unit 2 30 1 $179,825 $54,497,407 
AN ALASKA AK01003-9001 KLAWOCK - New Landfill Equipment 2 31 1 $176,783 $54,674,190 
AN ALASKA AK03498-9009 MEKORYUK - Landfill Burn Unit 2 32 1 $79,862 $54,754,052 
AN ALASKA AK15440-4001 NEWHALEN - Landfill Improvements 2 33 1 $573,869 $55,327,921 
AN ALASKA AK17553-9002 MCGRATH - Solid Waste Upgrades 2 34 1 $551,573 $55,879,494 
AN ALASKA AK14367-4001 CHIGNIK LAKE - Septic Tank Pumper Truck 2 35 1 $268,609 $56,148,103 
AN ALASKA AK18607-5002 HEALY LAKE - Waterplant Washeteria Repair 4 36 3 $500,000 $56,648,103 
AN ALASKA AK01002-9002 HYDABURG - Landfill Upgrades 2 37 1 $252,938 $56,901,041 
AN ALASKA AK22742-9001 BUCKLAND - New Solid Waste Site / Closure Project 3 38 1 $3,188,937 $ ,089,978 
AN ALASKA AK14372-9001 KING COVE - Landfill Expansion 2 39 1 $1,652,760 $61,742,738 
AN ALASKA AK15440-3001 NEWHALEN - Water System Back-Up Generator 2 40 1 $454,442 $62,197,180 
AN ALASKA AK15430-3001 ILIAMNA - Solid Waste Burn Bin 2 41 1 $73,068 $62,270,248 
AN ALASKA AK04061-5001 ANGOON - Water Distribution & Sewer Collection System Replacement 3 42 1 $6,955,094 $69,225,342 
AN ALASKA AK23798-1002 SHISHMAREF - Reservoir, RWTL & WST Improvements 2 43 1 $1,288,768 $ ,514,110 
AN ALASKA AK03500-5002 NAPASKIAK - Closed Haul Replacement - 28 Homes 5 44 2 $2,103,658 $72,617,768 
AN ALASKA AK03493-1003 KIPNUK - Water Storage Tank Replacement 3 45 3 $3,500,000 $76,117,768 
AN ALASKA AK06107-9005 YAKUTAT - Landfill Upgrades 2 46 1 $43,008 $76,160,776 
AN ALASKA AK23798-5004 SHISHMAREF - Flush and Haul Service for Unserved Homes 5 47 2 $11,432,309 $87,593,085 
AN ALASKA AK03496-2001 KWIGILLINGOK - Washeteria Lagoon 3 48 2 $4,717,959 $92,311,044 
AN ALASKA AK22746-5005* KIANA - Taylor Road W&S Extension Phase II 5 49 2 $3,689,196 $96,000,240 
AN ALASKA AK22746-5004* KIANA - Taylor Road W&S Extension Phase I 5 50 2 $2,570,287 $98,570,527 
AN ALASKA AK19670-5999* CPS - NORTHWAY - Comprehensive Piped System 5 51 2 $13,173,481 $111,744,008 
AN ALASKA AK03507-5999* MYPL - TUNUNAK - Comprehensive Piped System 5 52 2 $51,878,969 $163,622,977 

Note: Infeasible projects shown with "*" after project number. Page 1 of 34 Dataset: "Snapshot-System-Wide" HQ(#19972 11/16/2021 04:54) 
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Area State Project No. Project Name Project DL Area Priority Project Tier Project Cost Cumulative Project Cost 

AN ALASKA AK03493-1002 KIPNUK - Reservoir Recharge System 3 53 2 $3,493,494 $167,116,471 
AN ALASKA AK06104-4003 KLUKWAN - Sewer Lagoon Expansion 3 54 3 $1,397,071 $168,513,542 
AN ALASKA AK06103-5002 HOONAH - Water and Sewer Main Extension 4 2 $882,021 $169,395,563 
AN ALASKA AK18606-5002* GALENA - First Time Water and Sewer Facilities for 16 Homes and Water Main Extension 4 56 1 $3,585,335 $172,980,898 
AN ALASKA AK03486-9003 CHEFORNAK - Solid Waste Improvements 2 57 1 $303,623 $173,284,521 
AN ALASKA AK03493-9003 KIPNUK - Solid Waste Improvements 2 58 1 $116,437 $173,400,958 
AN ALASKA AK03494-9003 KONGIGANAK - Landfill Burn Unit 2 59 1 $230,697 $173,631,655 
AN ALASKA AK03495-9001 KWETHLUK - Solid Waste 2 1 $136,627 $173,768,282 
AN ALASKA AK17541-9001 ANIAK - Solid Waste Upgrades 2 61 2 $135,561 $173,903,843 
AN ALASKA AK13325-9005 KARLUK - Solid Waste Improvements 2 62 1 $87,818 $173,991,661 
AN ALASKA AK22741-5005* AMBLER - SE Unserved Homes 5 63 2 $4,863,672 $178,855,333 
AN ALASKA AK22751-5004* NOORVIK - Water and Sewer to Two Unserved Homes 5 64 2 $1,759,753 $180,615,086 
AN ALASKA AK23797-9003 SHAKTOOLIK - Landfill Burn Unit 2 1 $117,379 $180,732,465 
AN ALASKA AK15441-9001 NEW STUYAHOK - Solid Waste Used Oil Burner 2 66 1 $23,840 $180,756,305 
AN ALASKA AK14365-9004 CHIGNIK BAY - Solid Waste Burn Unit and Upgrades 2 67 1 $99,316 $180,855,621 
AN ALASKA AK22741-9004 AMBLER - Solid Waste Upgrade 2 68 1 $839,402 $181,695,023 
AN ALASKA AK03503-5999* CPS - NUNAPITCHUK - Comprehensive Piped System 5 69 2 $54,509,875 $236,204,898 
AN ALASKA AK15438-9003 MANOKOTAK - Used Oil Burner 2 1 $22,104 $236,227,002 
AN ALASKA AK18609-9118 HUSLIA - Used Oil Burner 2 71 1 $55,244 $236,282,246 
AN ALASKA AK24850-1001* KOTLIK - Water & Sewer to Island Sections 5 72 2 $13,196,000 $249,478,246 
AN ALASKA AK03499-5999* CPS - NAPAKIAK - Comprehensive Piped System 5 73 2 $42,047,871 $291,526,117 
AN ALASKA AK24844-2001 CHEVAK - Sewage Lagoon 3 74 2 $4,978,845 $296,504,962 
AN ALASKA AK24852-9010 MT VILLAGE - Solid Waste Upgrade 2 1 $337,476 $296,842,438 
AN ALASKA AK18615-0104 MINTO - Water Source 3 76 3 $409,965 $297,252,403 
AN ALASKA AK01008-4002 KASAAN - Sewer System Rehabilitation 3 77 2 $628,508 $297,880,911 
AN ALASKA AK14362-9002 ATKA - Landfill Burn Unit 2 78 1 $78,171 $297,959,082 
AN ALASKA AK22752-5001 POINT HOPE - Truck Haul 2 79 3 $321,000 $298,280,082 
AN ALASKA AK17563-9001 TAKOTNA - Landfill Burn Unit 2 1 $55,301 $298,335,383 
AN ALASKA AK03502-0004 NIGHTMUTE - FTH Repair 5 81 2 $3,979,273 $302,314,656 
AN ALASKA AK23791-5003 LITTLE DIOMEDE - Water and Sewer Delivery Satellite Stations 1 & 3 5 82 3 $3,524,134 $305,838,790 
AN ALASKA AK22744-1004* DEERING - Water Distribution System 4 83 2 $14,937,028 $320,775,818 
AN ALASKA AK03498-5999* CPS - MEKORYUK - Comprehensive Piped System 5 84 2 $33,729,380 $354,505,198 
AN ALASKA AK23801-5999* CPS - TELLER - Comprehensive Piped System 5 2 $35,012,368 $389,517,566 
AN ALASKA AK23803-5999* CPS - WALES - Comprehensive Piped Systems 5 86 2 $21,262,191 $410,779,757 
AN ALASKA AK23802-1101 UNALAKLEET - Covenant Lift Station Rehabilitation 3 87 3 $700,000 $411,479,757 
AN ALASKA AK02024-9006 METLAKATLA - Solid Waste 2 88 3 $527,315 $412,007,072 
AN ALASKA AK08152-9002 TATITLEK - Solid Waste Facility 2 89 3 $177,398 $412,184,470 
AN ALASKA AK20704-5302 CHALKYITSIK - Water Self Haul w/ Small Scale Wastewater Haul 5 2 $4,563,175 $416,747,645 
AN ALASKA AK18624-5999* CPS - ALATNA - Comprehensive Piped System 5 91 2 $16,593,918 $433,341,563 
AN ALASKA AK17563-5999* CPS - TAKOTNA - Comprehensive Piped System 5 92 2 $38,200,614 $471,542,177 
AN ALASKA AK03499-0004 NAPAKIAK - Used Oil Burner 2 93 1 $27,271 $471,569,448 
AN ALASKA AK21859-5001 NUNAM IQUA - CUB Backup Generator 2 94 1 $561,843 $472,131,291 
AN ALASKA AK03508-9002 TOKSOOK BAY - Landfill 2 1 $566,055 $472,697,346 
AN ALASKA AK15442-9007 NONDALTON - Solid Waste Used Oil Burner 2 96 1 $27,403 $472,724,749 
AN ALASKA AK24841-5002* ALAKANUK -  Service for Homes Across River 5 97 1 $9,723,833 $482,448,582 
AN ALASKA AK19662-5004* BIRCH CREEK - First Service to Five Homes 5 98 2 $1,816,100 $484,264,682 
AN ALASKA AK19662-5999* CPS - BIRCH CREEK - Comprehensive Piped System 5 99 2 $24,267,628 $508,532,310 
AN ALASKA AK23800-5999* STEBBINS - Water Distribution and Wastewater Collection 5 2 $43,895,320 $552,427,630 
AN ALASKA AK20709-5999* CPS - VENETIE - Comprehensive Piped System 5 101 2 $28,434,994 $580,862,624 
AN ALASKA AK24844-9002 CHEVAK - Solid Waste Transfer Station 2 102 2 $1,832,388 $582,695,012 
AN ALASKA AK03483-9001 AKIAK - Solid Waste Used Oil Burner 2 103 1 $53,267 $582,748,279 
AN ALASKA AK14374-0004 NELSON LAGOON - Water Intake Structure/Combination Valve 2 104 1 $426,109 $583,174,388 

Note: Infeasible projects shown with "*" after project number. Page 2 of 34 Dataset: "Snapshot-System-Wide" HQ(#19972 11/16/2021 04:54) 
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AN ALASKA AK23791-5005 LITTLE DIOMEDE - Water and Sewer Delivery Satellite Stations 2 5 3 $1,807,027 $584,981,415 
AN ALASKA AK23791-5999* CPS - LITTLE DIOMEDE - Comprehensive Piped System 5 106 2 $20,839,571 $605,820,986 
AN ALASKA AK18618-5103* NULATO - Lower Townsite - Downtown Area 5 107 2 $4,138,786 $609,959,772 
AN ALASKA AK18618-5102* NULATO - Lower Townsite Wells and Septics 5 108 2 $3,642,303 $613,602,075 
AN ALASKA AK22753-5006* SELAWIK - Water and Sewer to Three Unserved Homes 5 109 3 $2,743,400 $616,345,475 
AN ALASKA AK03521-1001 MERTARVIK - Water Source, Storage and Distribution 3 2 $3,587,911 $619,933,386 
AN ALASKA AK03509-9004 TULUKSAK - Landfill Improvements 2 111 1 $364,039 $620,297,425 
AN ALASKA AK03510-9003 TUNTUTULIAK -  Landfill Equipment 2 112 2 $251,680 $620,549,105 
AN ALASKA AK17550-1001 UPPER KALSKAG - Drinking Water Wells Improvements 2 113 1 $697,251 $621,246,356 
AN ALASKA AK24861-5003 MARSHALL - Used Oil Burner 2 114 1 $43,625 $621,289,981 
AN ALASKA AK17560-9002 SHAGELUK - Landfill Upgrades 2 1 $144,774 $621,434,755 
AN ALASKA AK20701-5999* CPS - ARCTIC VILLAGE - Comprehensive Piped System 5 116 2 $52,950,968 $674,385,723 
AN ALASKA AK03486-5999* CPS - CHEFORNAK - Comprehensive Piped System 5 117 2 $43,473,894 $717,859,617 
AN ALASKA AK20705-5999* CPS - CIRCLE - Comprehensive Piped System 5 118 2 $5,785,881 $723,645,498 
AN ALASKA AK20705-5004* CIRCLE - First Service to Homes 5 119 3 $3,400,000 $727,045,498 
AN ALASKA AK17547-5001* GRAYLING - W/S Main Extensions to Serve 5 New Homes 5 2 $2,258,619 $729,304,117 
AN ALASKA AK18608-5002* HUGHES - Water and Sewer to Moose Loop Rd 5 121 3 $4,328,672 $733,632,789 
AN ALASKA AK03493-5999* CPS - KIPNUK - Comprehensive Piped System 5 122 2 $54,149,733 $787,782,522 
AN ALASKA AK03494-5999* CPS - KONGIGANAK - Comprehensive Piped System 5 123 2 $79,470,699 $867,253,221 
AN ALASKA AK23798-5999* CPS - SHISHMAREF - Comprehensive Piped System 5 124 2 $41,400,240 $908,653,461 
AN ALASKA AK20703-5002* BEAVER - Modular Washeteria and Associated Upgrades 3 1 $3,524,087 $912,177,548 
AN ALASKA AK06103-4003 HOONAH - Sewer I&I and Main Repair 3 126 2 $1,792,174 $913,969,722 
AN ALASKA AK24841-3010 ALAKANUK - Upgrade Junction Boxes 2 127 3 $752,403 $914,722,125 
AN ALASKA AK04061-9004 ANGOON - Landfill Improvements 2 128 1 $389,522 $915,111,647 
AN ALASKA AK23800-9004 STEBBINS - Solid Waste Site Improvements 2 129 1 $569,977 $915,681,624 
AN ALASKA AK17541-2002 ANIAK - Lagoon Expansion 2 3 $4,684,401 $920,366,025 
AN ALASKA AK22749-1003 KOTZEBUE - Vortac Lake Impoundment Improvements 2 131 2 $1,244,871 $921,610,896 
AN ALASKA AK20701-9001 ARCTIC VILLAGE - Used Oil Burner 2 132 1 $31,654 $921,642,550 
AN ALASKA AK21722-5001 UTQIAGVIK (BARROW) - Truck Haul 2 133 3 $400,000 $922,042,550 
AN ALASKA AK18608-9118 HUGHES - Used Oil Burner 2 134 1 $64,570 $922,107,120 
AN ALASKA AK18601-5999* CPS - ALLAKAKET - Comprehensive Piped System 5 2 $47,032,626 $969,139,746 
AN ALASKA AK03506-5999* CPS - PLATINUM - Comprehensive Piped System 5 136 2 $14,289,450 $983,429,196 
AN ALASKA AK20708-5999* CPS - STEVENS VILLAGE - Comprehensive Piped System 5 137 2 $45,547,227 $1,028,976,423 
AN ALASKA AK19673-5999* CPS - TETLIN - Comprehensive Piped Systems 5 138 2 $30,409,615 $1,059,386,038 
AN ALASKA AK19672-2001 TANACROSS - Sewer Improvements 3 139 2 $1,959,765 $1,061,345,803 
AN ALASKA AK09285-1101 NANWALEK - New Water Source Development 3 2 $3,648,900 $1,064,994,703 
AN ALASKA AK03489-9001 GOODNEWS BAY - Solid Waste Site Upgrades 2 141 1 $489,090 $1,065,483,793 
AN ALASKA AK17549-0401 HOLY CROSS - Solid Waste Improvements 2 142 1 $165,027 $1,065,648,820 
AN ALASKA AK01002-1001 HYDABURG - WTP Upgrades 2 143 2 $497,448 $1,066,146,268 
AN ALASKA AK03511-5999* CPS - ATMAUTLUAK - Comprehensive Piped System 5 144 2 $33,790,891 $1,099,937,159 
AN ALASKA AK20703-5999* CPS - BEAVER - Comprehensive Piped System 5 2 $42,715,401 $1,142,652,560 
AN ALASKA AK20704-5999* CPS - CHALKYITSIK - Comprehensive Piped System 5 146 2 $26,422,324 $1,169,074,884 
AN ALASKA AK03500-5999* CPS - NAPASKIAK - Comprehensive Piped System 5 147 2 $53,282,769 $1,222,357,653 
AN ALASKA AK18622-5003* TANANA - Connect 12 Homes to Grid 5 148 3 $5,160,000 $1,227,517,653 
AN ALASKA AK03505-5001* OSCARVILLE - Water Well & Low Pressure Sewer 5 149 2 $6,121,293 $1,233,638,946 
AN ALASKA AK03494-5003 KONGIGANAK - Water Source Improvement 3 3 $2,500,000 $1,236,138,946 
AN ALASKA AK19662-2004 BIRCH CREEK - Sewage Lagoon Expansion 3 151 3 $505,870 $1,236,644,816 
AN ALASKA AK24858-2103 SCAMMON BAY - Sewage Lagoon Expansion 3 152 2 $6,099,360 $1,242,744,176 
AN ALASKA AK17547-9005 GRAYLING - Solid Waste Burn Unit 2 153 1 $109,231 $1,242,853,407 
AN ALASKA AK17547-1002 GRAYLING - WTP Backup Generator 2 154 1 $659,039 $1,243,512,446 
AN ALASKA AK23790-9005 KOYUK - Solid Waste Improvements 2 1 $575,248 $1,244,087,694 
AN ALASKA AK03485-1101 BETHEL - Heights Water-Sewer Improvements - Phased (CIP) 2 156 2 $5,026,254 $1,249,113,948 

Note: Infeasible projects shown with "*" after project number. Page 3 of 34 Dataset: "Snapshot-System-Wide" HQ(#19972 11/16/2021 04:54) 
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AN ALASKA AK23802-9006 UNALAKLEET - Solid Waste Baler & Other Upgrades 2 157 1 $412,961 $1,249,526,909 
AN ALASKA AK23802-4001 UNALAKLEET - Sewer Manhole Upgrades 2 158 1 $194,109 $1,249,721,018 
AN ALASKA AK23785-3005* GAMBELL - Extend Water and Sewer to Old Village 5 159 2 $11,396,601 $1,261,117,619 
AN ALASKA AK23785-5006* GAMBELL - Connect Homes to Grid 5 2 $475,201 $1,261,592,820 
AN ALASKA AK03509-5999* CPS - TULUKSAK - Comprehensive Piped System 5 161 2 $40,830,000 $1,302,422,820 
AN ALASKA AK03510-5099* CPS - TUNTUTULIAK - Comprehensive Piped System 5 162 2 $46,070,788 $1,348,493,608 
AN ALASKA AK15422-4002* MYPL - ALEKNAGIK - Low Pressure Sewer and Effluent Lagoon 4 163 2 $4,638,478 $1,353,132,086 
AN ALASKA AK19673-1018 TETLIN - Community Well Relocation 3 164 3 $331,942 $1,353,464,028 
AN ALASKA AK09285-2003 NANWALEK - Sludge Lagoon Facility 3 165 2 $2,381,500 $1,355,845,528 
AN ALASKA AK24850-2001 KOTLIK - Lagoon Upgrades 3 166 2 $2,174,608 $1,358,020,136 
AN ALASKA AK23781-5002 BREVIG MISSION - New W&S Service Connections due to Differential Settlement 2 167 1 $1,642,200 $1,359,662,336 
AN ALASKA AK06104-9003 KLUKWAN - Solid Waste 2 168 1 $173,545 $1,359,835,881 
AN ALASKA AK01002-1006 HYDABURG - Refurbish Existing Water Storage Tanks 2 169 2 $1,311,797 $1,361,147,678 
AN ALASKA AK03502-5999* CPS - NIGHTMUTE - Comprehensive Piped System 5 2 $31,031,470 $1,392,179,148 
AN ALASKA AK06103-5001 HOONAH - Water Main Replacement 3 171 3 $1,306,250 $1,393,485,398 
AN ALASKA AK03489-2001 GOODNEWS BAY - Sewer Lagoon Erosion Control 2 172 1 $370,918 $1,393,856,316 
AN ALASKA AK14380-5001 ST. PAUL - Solid Waste Burn Unit 2 173 1 $130,085 $1,393,986,401 
AN ALASKA AK20714-5001 KAKTOVIK - Truck Haul 2 174 3 $321,000 $1,394,307,401 
AN ALASKA AK24850-1019 KOTLIK - Raw Water Intake 2 175 3 $1,355,511 $1,395,662,912 
AN ALASKA AK03496-5999* CPS - KWIGILLINGOK - Comprehensive Piped System 5 176 2 $56,205,131 $1,451,868,043 
AN ALASKA AK01002-3004 HYDABURG - Water Distribution Replacement 3 177 3 $1,744,420 $1,453,612,463 
AN ALASKA AK23785-9104 GAMBELL - Solid Waste Improvements 2 178 1 $478,243 $1,454,090,706 
AN ALASKA AK14374-9001 NELSON LAGOON - Solid Waste Improvements 2 179 1 $133,050 $1,454,223,756 
AN ALASKA AK03506-9004 PLATINUM - Landfill Burn Unit and Fencing 2 2 $137,611 $1,454,361,367 
AN ALASKA AK04061-1003 ANGOON  - Water Source Upgrade 2 181 1 $1,414,333 $1,455,775,700 
AN ALASKA AK23796-9006 SAVOONGA - Solid Waste 2 182 2 $2,049,770 $1,457,825,470 
AN ALASKA AK03042-9003 KAKE - Solid Waste Improvements 2 183 2 $947,300 $1,458,772,770 
AN ALASKA AK24844-1001 CHEVAK - Additional Water Storage 2 184 2 $2,289,298 $1,461,062,068 
AN ALASKA AK22748-1001 KOBUK - WTP Process Upgrades 2 185 2 $724,493 $1,461,786,561 
AN ALASKA AK23803-9005 WALES - Solid Waste Improvements 2 186 1 $492,895 $1,462,279,456 
AN ALASKA AK03521-5001* MERTARVIK - Phase 1 Piped Water & Sewer, Sewage Lagoon, WST, Lift Station, & In-home Plumbing 5 187 2 $11,132,167 $1,473,411,623 
AN ALASKA AK03503-2001 NUNAPITCHUK - East and West Lagoons Improvements 3 188 2 $5,490,100 $1,478,901,723 
AN ALASKA AK15451-3003 TOGIAK - East Loop Water Main Upgrades (Ph. 1) 2 189 2 $5,202,050 $1,484,103,773 
AN ALASKA AK01002-2003 HYDABURG - Sewage Treatment- Phase III 2 2 $2,958,000 $1,487,061,773 
AN ALASKA AK23790-1004 KOYUK - Water Source Improvements 2 191 2 $896,792 $1,487,958,565 
AN ALASKA AK23790-4002 KOYUK - Sewer Collection Improvements 2 192 3 $391,638 $1,488,350,203 
AN ALASKA AK06107-3004* YAKUTAT - Water Service Extension 3 193 3 $351,672 $1,488,701,875 
AN ALASKA AK15429-3003* IGIUGIG - Water Main Extension 4 194 3 $1,392,295 $1,490,094,170 
AN ALASKA AK15446-4002 PILOT POINT - Buried Sewer Collection Replacement 3 195 3 $1,025,500 $1,491,119,670 
AN ALASKA AK22744-2001 DEERING - Existing Lagoon Upgrades 2 196 3 $1,637,321 $1,492,756,991 
AN ALASKA AK13325-2003 KARLUK - Sewer Lift Station 3 197 3 $928,443 $1,493,685,434 
AN ALASKA AK13323-9002 AKHIOK - Solid Waste Site Improvements Project 2 198 2 $181,519 $1,493,866,953 
AN ALASKA AK23781-3004 BREVIG MISSION - Wellhouse 2 199 3 $40,744 $1,493,907,697 
AN ALASKA AK23791-1203 LITTLE DIOMEDE - Replace Wood Stave Tank 2 2 $202,404 $1,494,110,101 
AN ALASKA AK14379-3002 ST GEORGE - Choochkie Hts 2 201 3 $500,000 $1,494,610,101 
AN ALASKA AK12295-2003 TYONEK - Sludge Lagoon Upgrade 2 202 2 $1,359,695 $1,495,969,796 
AN ALASKA AK15455-2003* KOKHANOK - Sewer Lagoon Expansion 3 203 1 $5,374,170 $1,501,343,966 
AN ALASKA AK18620-2001 RUBY - Community Sludge Disposal Facility 3 204 2 $904,624 $1,502,248,590 
AN ALASKA AK03482-1002 AKIACHAK - WTP Improvements 2 205 2 $192,473 $1,502,441,063 
AN ALASKA AK20714-1001 KAKTOVIK - Ocean Outfall 2 206 3 $564,300 $1,503,005,363 
AN ALASKA AK03495-1019 KWETHLUK - Raw Water Intake 2 207 3 $857,234 $1,503,862,597 

Note: Infeasible projects shown with "*" after project number. Page 4 of 34 Dataset: "Snapshot-System-Wide" HQ(#19972 11/16/2021 04:54) 
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AN ALASKA AK24858-9005 SCAMMON BAY - Solid Waste Site 2 208 3 $620,978 $1,504,483,575 
AN ALASKA AK06107-9010 YAKUTAT - Landfill Expansion 2 209 3 $1,093,494 $1,505,577,069 
AN ALASKA AK13331-2003 PORT LIONS - Community Septic Tanks and Ocean Outfall 3 2 $3,978,080 $1,509,555,149 
AN ALASKA AK03496-5007 KWIGILLINGOK - Closed Haul Improvements 3 211 3 $1,006,814 $1,510,561,963 
AN ALASKA AK03496-9006 KWIGILLINGOK - Solid Waste Landfill Access Boardroad 3 212 2 $2,661,090 $1,513,223,053 
AN ALASKA AK15424-5001 CLARKS POINT - Water Improvements 3 213 3 $1,045,875 $1,514,268,928 
AN ALASKA AK23796-5001 SAVOONGA - Utilidor and Raw Water Main Releveling 2 214 3 $790,127 $1,515,059,055 
AN ALASKA AK13329-9002 OLD HARBOR - Solid Waste Facility 2 2 $277,462 $1,515,336,517 
AN ALASKA AK14366-5003* CHIGNIK LAGOON - Water Distribution Upgrade 3 216 2 $5,353,698 $1,520,690,215 
AN ALASKA AK03042-4001* KAKE - Sewer Main Ext, New Lift Station and Sewer Service Connections 3 217 2 $1,250,000 $1,521,940,215 
AN ALASKA AK23801-2010* TELLER - New Modular WTP/Washeteria 3 218 2 $12,239,125 $1,534,179,340 
AN ALASKA AK23801-2009* TELLER - New Facultative Lagoon for WTP/CWA 3 219 2 $9,553,596 $1,543,732,936 
AN ALASKA AK03503-9002* NUNAPITCHUK - New Solid Waste Site 3 1 $8,929,636 $1,552,662,572 
AN ALASKA AK20704-4001 CHALKYITSIK - Sewer Main Replacement 3 221 2 $1,078,372 $1,553,740,944 
AN ALASKA AK18622-2003 TANANA - Sewage Lagoon Upgrade 3 222 3 $414,050 $1,554,154,994 
AN ALASKA AK01003-1102 KLAWOCK - Water Source 3 223 3 $2,252,251 $1,556,407,245 
AN ALASKA AK17549-1003 HOLY CROSS - Primary Community Well 3 224 2 $1,350,884 $1,557,758,129 
AN ALASKA AK03511-9099 ATMAUTLUAK - Burn Unit and Collection Trailers 2 1 $120,135 $1,557,878,264 
AN ALASKA AK03500-9004 NAPASKIAK - Solid Waste Improvements 2 226 1 $265,067 $1,558,143,331 
AN ALASKA AK13327-1004 LARSEN BAY - Raw Water Source Upgrade 2 227 3 $911,587 $1,559,054,918 
AN ALASKA AK18624-2001* MYPL - ALATNA - Sewage Lagoon Repairs 3 228 2 $1,848,181 $1,560,903,099 
AN ALASKA AK24850-9003* KOTLIK - New Solid Waste Site 3 229 2 $7,034,980 $1,567,938,079 
AN ALASKA AK15442-1003 NONDALTON - New WST 3 2 $2,072,562 $1,570,010,641 
AN ALASKA AK23785-1305 GAMBELL - Water Storage Tank Insulation 2 231 2 $640,530 $1,570,651,171 
AN ALASKA AK24846-1003 EMMONAK - New 325k Gallon Finished Water Storage Tank and Rehab of Existing Tanks 2 232 1 $4,075,960 $1,574,727,131 
AN ALASKA AK23800-5101 STEBBINS - Washeteria Replacement 2 233 1 $6,792,800 $1,581,519,931 
AN ALASKA AK17556-2201* NIKOLAI - Sewage System Repair and Expansion 3 234 3 $4,854,783 $1,586,374,714 
AN ALASKA AK03511-5002 ATMAUTLUAK - Sewage Lagoon 3 2 $3,148,170 $1,589,522,884 
AN ALASKA AK15452-1004 TWIN HILLS - Water Storage Tank 3 236 2 $1,010,412 $1,590,533,296 
AN ALASKA AK24857-2001 ST. MARYS - New Sewage Lagoon 3 237 2 $6,420,351 $1,596,953,647 
AN ALASKA AK24856-2004 RUSSIAN MISSION - Sewage Lagoons 3 238 2 $3,418,230 $1,600,371,877 
AN ALASKA AK03521-9004 MERTARVIK - Solid Waste Completion 2 239 2 $261,501 $1,600,633,378 
AN ALASKA AK08141-1001 CHENEGA BAY - WTP Upgrades 2 2 $348,700 $1,600,982,078 
AN ALASKA AK17547-3002 GRAYLING - Loop 2 Circulation Pumps & Controls 2 241 1 $396,372 $1,601,378,450 
AN ALASKA AK14379-4003 ST GEORGE  - WW Main Replacement 2 242 3 $770,000 $1,602,148,450 
AN ALASKA AK14382-4101* SAND POINT - Johnson Avenue Sewer Replacement 3 243 2 $2,687,965 $1,604,836,415 
AN ALASKA AK08153-5001* TAZLINA - New Washeteria 2 244 3 $2,849,037 $1,607,685,452 
AN ALASKA AK22744-2003 DEERING - Lagoon Marine Outfall 3 3 $1,580,852 $1,609,266,304 
AN ALASKA AK03496-9005 KWIGILLINGOK - Closure of Existing Solid Waste Site 2 246 2 $1,214,373 $1,610,480,677 
AN ALASKA AK03488-0015 EEK - Water Treatment Plant Foundation Repair 2 247 1 $1,836,935 $1,612,317,612 
AN ALASKA AK22744-2005 DEERING - Vacuum Sewer System Upgrades 2 248 3 $1,297,913 $1,613,615,525 
AN ALASKA AK18615-5001 MINTO - Sewer Main Rehab-Replacement 3 249 2 $243,340 $1,613,858,865 
AN ALASKA AK23796-5002 SAVOONGA - Arctic Box Repair 2 2 $946,820 $1,614,805,685 
AN ALASKA AK21859-1101 NUNAM IQUA - Permanent Raw Water Intake 2 251 2 $1,406,277 $1,616,211,962 
AN ALASKA AK24856-5007 RUSSIAN MISSION - Water/Sewer Replacement 2 252 3 $2,223,554 $1,618,435,516 
AN ALASKA AK03498-5001* MEKORYUK - FTH Rehabilitation - 8 Homes 2 253 2 $783,721 $1,619,219,237 
AN ALASKA AK02025-3003 SAXMAN - Water Distribution Replacement 3 254 3 $4,500,000 $1,623,719,237 
AN ALASKA AK01001-1301 CRAIG - Water Treatment System Upgrades 2 3 $1,289,377 $1,625,008,614 
AN ALASKA AK23796-1003 SAVOONGA - Back-up Well 2 256 3 $729,027 $1,625,737,641 
AN ALASKA AK15440-2003* NEWHALEN - Sewer Lagoon Expansion 3 257 2 $2,427,091 $1,628,164,732 
AN ALASKA AK22750-3005 NOATAK - West Water Loop Main Replacement 2 258 2 $2,604,594 $1,630,769,326 
AN ALASKA AK18619-9005 RAMPART - Solid Waste 2 259 2 $233,238 $1,631,002,564 

Note: Infeasible projects shown with "*" after project number. Page 5 of 34 Dataset: "Snapshot-System-Wide" HQ(#19972 11/16/2021 04:54) 
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AN ALASKA AK18607-9001* HEALY LAKE - Solid Waste 2 3 $230,093 $1,631,232,657 
AN ALASKA AK17561-9001* SLEETMUTE - New Solid Waste Site 3 261 1 $1,914,893 $1,633,147,550 
AN ALASKA AK23785-9007 GAMBELL - New Landfill 2 262 2 $1,210,519 $1,634,358,069 
AN ALASKA AK03502-5003 NIGHTMUTE - Washeteria 3 263 3 $2,998,314 $1,637,356,383 
AN ALASKA AK22750-1002 NOATAK - WTP rehabilitation from foundation settling 2 264 3 $1,360,000 $1,638,716,383 
AN ALASKA AK24856-5002 RUSSIAN MISSION - Water and sewer system upgrades 2 3 $865,264 $1,639,581,647 
AN ALASKA AK02025-4002 SAXMAN - Sewer I&I and Main Repair 2 266 3 $74,475 $1,639,656,122 
AN ALASKA AK03506-4003 PLATINUM - Pumper Truck Storage 2 267 3 $435,778 $1,640,091,900 
AN ALASKA AK21721-1002 ANAKTUVUK - Water Source Improvements 2 268 3 $2,042,363 $1,642,134,263 
AN ALASKA AK06105-9003 PELICAN - Solid Waste Entrance 2 269 2 $16,139 $1,642,150,402 
AN ALASKA AK17556-5002 NIKOLAI - Individual Water and Sewer Improvements 3 3 $2,087,916 $1,644,238,318 
AN ALASKA AK03488-1001 EEK - Water Storage Tank 3 271 2 $2,736,814 $1,646,975,132 
AN ALASKA AK23784-1003 ELIM - Water Treatment Upgrades 2 272 2 $746,051 $1,647,721,183 
AN ALASKA AK23796-1004 SAVOONGA - Water Storage Tank 2 273 2 $2,001,829 $1,649,723,012 
AN ALASKA AK17556-9003 NIKOLAI - Solid Waste 2 274 3 $398,452 $1,650,121,464 
AN ALASKA AK14375-9002 NIKOLSKI - Solid Waste 2 3 $107,000 $1,650,228,464 
AN ALASKA AK23791-5104 LITTLE DIOMEDE - Washeteria Rehabilitation 2 276 3 $1,500,000 $1,651,728,464 
AN ALASKA AK15433-1002* KOLIGANEK - New WTP 3 277 1 $5,481,915 $1,657,210,379 
AN ALASKA AK18624-9002* ALATNA - Solid Waste Landfill 3 278 1 $906,474 $1,658,116,853 
AN ALASKA AK13331-3004* PORT LIONS - Water Main Replacement 3 279 1 $7,531,000 $1,665,647,853 
AN ALASKA AK23784-1002 ELIM - Water Source Relocation 2 3 $1,910,715 $1,667,558,568 
AN ALASKA AK23786-2002 GOLOVIN - Sewage Lagoon Rehabilitation 2 281 3 $269,415 $1,667,827,983 
AN ALASKA AK03042-2002 KAKE - Primary WW Treatment Expansion 2 282 3 $985,070 $1,668,813,053 
AN ALASKA AK01003-3504 KLAWOCK - Water Meters 2 283 3 $293,954 $1,669,107,007 
AN ALASKA AK17547-1103 GRAYLING - New WST 2 284 2 $2,067,238 $1,671,174,245 
AN ALASKA AK17547-3001* GRAYLING - Loop 2 Water Distribution Replacement 3 1 $3,778,808 $1,674,953,053 
AN ALASKA AK18608-2101* MYPL - HUGHES - Sewer Systems Improvements 3 286 2 $4,712,844 $1,679,665,897 
AN ALASKA AK14374-1002 NELSON LAGOON - Water Storage Tank 3 287 3 $1,438,568 $1,681,104,465 
AN ALASKA AK01008-3001* KASAAN - Water Distribution System Improvements 3 288 2 $1,449,005 $1,682,553,470 
AN ALASKA AK08152-1201* TATITLEK - New Water Source 3 289 3 $6,567,291 $1,689,120,761 
AN ALASKA AK23798-5006 SHISHMAREF - Existing FTH Upgrades 2 2 $628,022 $1,689,748,783 
AN ALASKA AK01003-3101 KLAWOCK - Water Main Replacement 2 291 3 $4,854,013 $1,694,602,796 
AN ALASKA AK22747-9006* KIVALINA - New Solid Waste Site 2 292 2 $5,903,236 $1,700,506,032 
AN ALASKA AK03499-1001* NAPAKIAK - Modular WTP/washeteria and lagoon 3 293 2 $13,611,320 $1,714,117,352 
AN ALASKA AK08152-3001 TATITLEK - Water Service Lines Replacement 2 294 3 $885,399 $1,715,002,751 
AN ALASKA AK03490-9001* KASIGLUK - New Solid Waste Site 3 3 $5,306,448 $1,720,309,199 
AN ALASKA AK15424-9002* CLARKS POINT - Solid Waste 2 296 3 $2,198,075 $1,722,507,274 
AN ALASKA AK24857-3001* ST. MARYS - Andreafski Loop Water Main Upgrade 3 297 1 $5,818,525 $1,728,325,799 
AN ALASKA AK15446-2001* PILOT POINT - Sewer Improvements 3 298 3 $754,688 $1,729,080,487 
AN ALASKA AK22753-5104 SELAWIK - WTP, Heat Trace, & Vacuum Pump Improvements 2 299 3 $415,216 $1,729,495,703 
AN ALASKA AK23786-1001 GOLOVIN - Raw Water Intake Rehabilitation 2 2 $802,459 $1,730,298,162 
AN ALASKA AK14375-5002* NIKOLSKI - WTP Upgrades 3 301 3 $882,956 $1,731,181,118 
AN ALASKA AK14375-5001* NIKOLSKI - Sewage Disposal Upgrades 3 302 2 $1,408,831 $1,732,589,949 
AN ALASKA AK15450-2001* SOUTH NAKNEK - Community Wastewater System 3 303 2 $4,719,007 $1,737,308,956 
AN ALASKA AK18611-5002 KALTAG - Washeteria Upgrades 2 304 3 $1,833,249 $1,739,142,205 
AN ALASKA AK08141-2001 CHENEGA BAY - Sewer Sludge Disposal Facility 2 3 $830,457 $1,739,972,662 
AN ALASKA AK03502-9004* NIGHTMUTE - Solid Waste: Close Site 3 306 3 $1,631,866 $1,741,604,528 
AN ALASKA AK22751-5103* NOORVIK - Utilidor Replacement 2 307 1 $4,512,842 $1,746,117,370 
AN ALASKA AK23797-1102* SHAKTOOLIK - WST Replacement 3 308 2 $3,613,567 $1,749,730,937 
AN ALASKA AK20708-2101 STEVENS VILLAGE - Repair Water Storage Tank and Lift Station Foundation 2 309 3 $400,000 $1,750,130,937 
AN ALASKA AK03501-0005* NEWTOK - Dumpsite Closure 2 2 $5,097,589 $1,755,228,526 
AN ALASKA AK14365-1103* CHIGNIK BAY - Water Source and Transmission Line 3 311 2 $5,203,835 $1,760,432,361 

Note: Infeasible projects shown with "*" after project number. Page 6 of 34 Dataset: "Snapshot-System-Wide" HQ(#19972 11/16/2021 04:54) 
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AN ALASKA AK23791-1102* LITTLE DIOMEDE - Water Storage Tank Replacement and Transmission Line Upgrades 3 312 1 $5,796,236 $1,766,228,597 
AN ALASKA AK13329-2001 OLD HARBOR - Sewer System Upgrades 2 313 3 $1,905,405 $1,768,134,002 
AN ALASKA AK23802-1320* MYPL - UNALAKLEET - Water Main and Service Line Replacement 2 314 2 $19,436,580 $1,787,570,582 
AN ALASKA AK18622-5101 TANANA - Water Source 2 315 3 $545,391 $1,788,115,973 
AN ALASKA AK17547-3102* GRAYLING - Loop 1 & 3 Water Main Replacement 3 316 2 $4,369,411 $1,792,485,384 
AN ALASKA AK03485-1002* BETHEL - Water Loop C Pipe Replacement 2 317 3 $7,762,137 $1,800,247,521 
AN ALASKA AK13331-1002* PORT LIONS - Water Treatment Plant Upgrades 1 318 3 $200,000 $1,800,447,521 
AN ALASKA AK23797-1003* SHAKTOOLIK - New Year-Round Water Intake & RWT Line 3 319 1 $6,906,692 $1,807,354,213 
AN ALASKA AK24854-9002* PILOT STATION - Solid Waste 2 320 2 $4,110,627 $1,811,464,840 
AN ALASKA AK18606-5003* GALENA - Alexander Loop Water Main Replacement 3 321 2 $3,332,791 $1,814,797,631 
AN ALASKA AK03505-9006 OSCARVILLE - Community Solid Waste Site 2 322 2 $344,943 $1,815,142,574 
AN ALASKA AK21859-1003* NUNAM IQUA - Water Quantity 2 323 1 $3,958,036 $1,819,100,610 
AN ALASKA AK18618-9003* NULATO - New Solid Waste Site 2 324 1 $2,361,667 $1,821,462,277 
AN ALASKA AK23785-1202 GAMBELL - Horizontal Well and Line 2 325 3 $2,222,011 $1,823,684,288 
AN ALASKA AK13323-1001 AKHIOK - Water Source Improvements Project 2 326 3 $597,415 $1,824,281,703 
AN ALASKA AK09285-9004* NANWALEK - Solid Waste Facility 2 327 2 $3,102,627 $1,827,384,330 
AN ALASKA AK22754-9001 SHUNGNAK - New Landfill & Closeout Old LF 2 328 3 $1,737,525 $1,829,121,855 
AN ALASKA AK15442-2105* NONDALTON - Sewer Lagoon 2 329 2 $3,734,325 $1,832,856,180 
AN ALASKA AK15442-4107* NONDALTON - Sewer Main Replacement 2 330 2 $4,700,400 $1,837,556,580 
AN ALASKA AK15450-3001* SOUTH NAKNEK - Water System Backup Generator 2 331 1 $298,717 $1,837,855,297 
AN ALASKA AK23785-1003 GAMBELL - Water Plant - Boilers, Pumps, Fuel System, Piping 2 332 3 $2,663,393 $1,840,518,690 
AN ALASKA AK22746-9006* KIANA - New Landfill 2 333 2 $4,327,576 $1,844,846,266 
AN ALASKA AK22749-2001* KOTZEBUE - Lift Stations 9 & 12 Replacement 2 334 2 $2,644,573 $1,847,490,839 
AN ALASKA AK23781-9006* BREVIG MISSION - Solid Waste Improvements 2 335 1 $2,463,433 $1,849,954,272 
AN ALASKA AK15452-1003* TWIN HILLS - Water Treatment Plant 2 336 2 $2,726,294 $1,852,680,566 
AN ALASKA AK22741-3009* AMBLER - South Loop Water Replacement 2 337 2 $3,291,917 $1,855,972,483 
AN ALASKA AK22741-4010* AMBLER - South Loop Sewer Replacement 2 338 2 $2,547,345 $1,858,519,828 
AN ALASKA AK22741-4008* AMBLER - North Loop Sewer Replacement 2 339 2 $4,452,097 $1,862,971,925 
AN ALASKA AK22741-3007* AMBLER - North Loop Water Replacement 2 340 2 $3,805,158 $1,866,777,083 
AN ALASKA AK17547-3101* GRAYLING - Dist System Upgrades 2 341 2 $4,195,678 $1,870,972,761 
AN ALASKA AK03502-2101* NIGHTMUTE - Lift Station/Forcemain 2 342 3 $2,270,000 $1,873,242,761 
AN ALASKA AK01008-1004* KASAAN - Refurbish Existing Raw Water Impoundment, Transmission Line, and Access Road 2 343 1 $2,218,357 $1,875,461,118 
AN ALASKA AK12291-9004* PORT GRAHAM - Solid Waste Facility 2 344 2 $1,993,068 $1,877,454,186 
AN ALASKA AK17552-9001 KALSKAG - Solid Waste Improvements 2 345 2 $2,731,232 $1,880,185,418 
AN ALASKA AK23784-5202* ELIM - East Loop Water and Sewer 2 346 3 $3,191,696 $1,883,377,114 
AN ALASKA AK21859-9004* NUNAM IQUA - Solid Waste 2 347 2 $1,373,661 $1,884,750,775 
AN ALASKA AK15451-4007* TOGIAK - East Loop Sewer Facilities Upgrades (Ph. 1) 2 348 1 $6,233,551 $1,890,984,326 
AN ALASKA AK15451-5004* TOGIAK - West Loop #2 W/S Upgrade (Ph. 2) 2 349 2 $9,264,070 $1,900,248,396 
AN ALASKA AK15451-5005* TOGIAK - West Loop #1 W/S Upgrade (Ph.3) 2 350 2 $8,424,807 $1,908,673,203 
AN ALASKA AK03511-9004* ATMAUTLUAK - New Solid Waste 2 351 2 $2,615,671 $1,911,288,874 
AN ALASKA AK17543-1001* CROOKED CREEK - Washeteria & WTP Improvements 2 352 1 $3,252,500 $1,914,541,374 
AN ALASKA AK19672-2002* TANACROSS - New Landfill 2 353 2 $1,215,635 $1,915,757,009 
AN ALASKA AK24857-3002* ST. MARYS - St. Marys Distribution Loop Replacement Ph. 2 2 354 3 $5,275,000 $1,921,032,009 
AN ALASKA AK23795-1002* ST. MICHAEL - Raw WST Replacement 2 355 1 $9,037,943 $1,930,069,952 
AN ALASKA AK15429-2001* IGIUGIG - Sewer Lagoon Improvements 2 356 3 $1,013,488 $1,931,083,440 
AN ALASKA AK13323-3003* AKHIOK - Water Distribution Replacement Project 2 357 3 $3,135,113 $1,934,218,553 
AN ALASKA AK13323-4004* AKHIOK - Sewer Collection Replacement Project 2 358 3 $3,593,005 $1,937,811,558 
AN ALASKA AK23804-9001* WHITE MOUNTAIN - New Landfill and Closeout of Old Landfill 2 359 2 $2,374,282 $1,940,185,840 
AN ALASKA AK17551-9002* LIME VILLAGE - Solid Waste Improvements 2 360 1 $249,708 $1,940,435,548 
AN ALASKA AK22750-9104* NOATAK - Expand Landfill 2 361 3 $4,113,766 $1,944,549,314 
AN ALASKA AK03500-5003 NAPASKIAK - FTH Rehabilitation - 70 Homes 2 362 2 $4,736,549 $1,949,285,863 
AN ALASKA AK14361-5002* AKUTAN - Water & Sewer Main Replacement 1 363 3 $4,384,771 $1,953,670,634 

Note: Infeasible projects shown with "*" after project number. Page 7 of 34 Dataset: "Snapshot-System-Wide" HQ(#19972 11/16/2021 04:54) 



   
       

 

IHS Area - Albuquerque (AL) Indian Health Service 
FY 2021 Annual Report of Sanitation Deficiency Levels 

Area State Project No. Project Name Project DL Area Priority Project Tier Project Cost Cumulative Project Cost 
AL NEW MEXICO NM33389-2201 LAGUNA - Encinal Springs WM Replacement 2 1 1 $541,800 $541,800 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19167-1001* MESCALERO Cistern Replacements 4 2 1 $489,900 $1,031,700 
AL NEW MEXICO NM33393-2101 LAGUNA - Lift Station Rehabiliation & Repair 2 3 1 $1,405,400 $2,437,100 
AL COLORADO CO34029-1001 SU Covers for two clarifiers at WWTP 2 4 1 $86,900 $2,524,000 
AL NEW MEXICO NM21215-1201 SC Open Dump Closure 2 5 1 $697,200 $3,221,200 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19166-1001 MESCALERO Carrizo Water System Improvements PH 1 2 6 1 $878,000 $4,099,200 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23254-2001 SANDIA SCADA Connections 2 7 1 $95,200 $4,194,400 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19172-1001* MESCALERO Metal Fab Sewer 3 8 1 $5,401,800 $9,596,200 
AL NEW MEXICO NM33383-0301* ACOMA McCartys Village WW Imprvmts 2 9 1 $2,347,100 $11,943,300 
AL COLORADO CO34029-1201 SU Sewer Main Improvements, PH I 2 10 1 $688,600 $12,631,900 
AL NEW MEXICO NM33392-0401 LAGUNA - Laguna Valley Well Site & Drilling 2 11 1 $2,003,800 $14,635,700 
AL NEW MEXICO NM29362-1701 PIC Water System Improvements 2 12 1 $808,900 $15,444,600 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23248-0601 JEMEZ Water Meter Project 2 13 1 $712,900 $16,157,500 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23254-2101 SANDIA WWTP Headworks Lift Station 2 14 1 $60,300 $16,217,800 
AL NEW MEXICO NM29362-1201 PIC Open Dump Sites 2 15 2 $48,400 $16,266,200 
AL NEW MEXICO NM33392-0301* LAGUNA - Cistern Homes 4 16 2 $1,303,100 $17,569,300 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23257-1501 SD Water Transmission Main Replacement 2 17 3 $1,655,200 $19,224,500 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23248-1001 JEMEZ Water System Improvements 3 18 2 $4,497,100 $23,721,600 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19166-0601 MESCALERO State Well PH Renovation 2 19 1 $738,500 $24,460,100 
AL NEW MEXICO NM26306-1301 NAM New Water Tank and Community Well 3 20 2 $1,132,400 $25,592,500 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23254-2201 SANDIA White Cloud Loop Sewer Main 3 21 2 $989,600 $26,582,100 
AL NEW MEXICO NM17144-1609 ZUNI Sewer Main Rehab Phase 3 of 3 2 22 2 $1,752,900 $28,335,000 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23257-1601 SD Wastewater Lift Station & Percolation Cell 3 23 2 $917,200 $29,252,200 
AL NEW MEXICO NM26306-0601 NAM Inoperable Fire & Flush Hydrant Replacement 2 24 1 $58,100 $29,310,300 
AL NEW MEXICO NM21214-2101 OO Sewer System Rehabilitation 2 25 2 $679,200 $29,989,500 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23248-0301 JEMEZ Mechanical WWTP 2 26 3 $5,442,700 $35,432,200 
AL NEW MEXICO NM17144-1608 ZUNI Sewer Main Rehab Phase 2 of 3 2 27 2 $1,702,700 $37,134,900 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23257-1201 SD Sewer Main Replacement Project 3 28 2 $3,344,400 $40,479,300 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23256-0801 SA Day School Road Sewermain Rehab 2 29 3 $235,500 $40,714,800 
AL NEW MEXICO NM29365-2701 Wastewater Treatment System Pueblo of Taos 2 30 2 $4,498,500 $45,213,300 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23256-2007 SA Eagle Estates Sewer Extensions 2 31 2 $342,800 $45,556,100 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23256-2101 SA Water Meter Installation 2 32 2 $746,600 $46,302,700 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23255-2201 SF Main Village Sewer Replacement 2 33 3 $524,400 $46,827,100 
AL NEW MEXICO NM33383-2020 Acoma Cedarville Bridge Crossing WL Improvements Project 2 34 2 $210,300 $47,037,400 
AL NEW MEXICO NM01085-1202* ISLETA Lizard Flats Sewer Main Extension 2 35 2 $557,700 $47,595,100 
AL NEW MEXICO NM01009-2016 ISLETA Illegal Dump Sites 2 36 2 $46,700 $47,641,800 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23261-1001 ZIA - Solid Waste Transfer Station Improvements 2 37 2 $172,700 $47,814,500 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23255-2701 SF Hagan Road Water Main Extension 2 38 2 $384,900 $48,199,400 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19172-1101 MESCALERO Summit WST 2 39 2 $197,423 $48,396,823 
AL COLORADO CO34029-1101 SU Cast Iron Water Pipe Replacement (Shoshone Ave.) 2 40 2 $196,900 $48,593,723 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19167-0704 MESCALERO B-Side Zone Improvements 2 41 2 $190,400 $48,784,123 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23246-1101 CO Transfer Station and Solid Waste Cleanup 2 42 2 $378,200 $49,162,323 
AL NEW MEXICO NM26306-0101 NAM Water Meters 2 43 1 $178,100 $49,340,423 
AL COLORADO CO42063-1101 UMU Towaoc Water Distribution System Improvements 2 44 1 $756,600 $50,097,023 
AL NEW MEXICO NM26311-1001 TES AC Water Main Replacement 2 45 1 $1,003,800 $51,100,823 
AL NEW MEXICO NM21215-1901 SC Water Meter Project 2 46 1 $1,266,700 $52,367,523 
AL NEW MEXICO NM21208-1901 JIC Ind. Homes w/ Water Pressure <20 psi 3 47 2 $50,900 $52,418,423 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23256-0902* SA Ranchitos Water System Pressure Upgrades - Phase II 1 48 2 $291,000 $52,709,423 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19163-0103* MESCALERO Elk Canyon WM 3 49 1 $1,562,000 $54,271,423 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19166-0801 MESCALERO Carrizo Ctrl Valves 2 50 1 $108,200 $54,379,623 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23254-1001 SANDIA Water Meter Installation 2 51 2 $182,700 $54,562,323 

Note: Infeasible projects shown with "*" after project number. Page 8 of 34 Dataset: "Snapshot-System-Wide" HQ(#19972 11/16/2021 04:54) 



   
       

 

IHS Area - Albuquerque (AL) Indian Health Service 
FY 2021 Annual Report of Sanitation Deficiency Levels 

Area State Project No. Project Name Project DL Area Priority Project Tier Project Cost Cumulative Project Cost 

AL NEW MEXICO NM23246-1701 CO South Lagoon Repairs 2 52 2 $396,300 $54,958,623 
AL NEW MEXICO NM33005-0101* ACOMA Anzac Sewage Disposal 2 53 3 $1,825,900 $56,784,523 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19190-0303* MESCALERO Whitetail WM Replacement 2 54 1 $846,700 $57,631,223 
AL NEW MEXICO NM26308-2201 SI Open Dump Closures 2 55 3 $708,000 $58,339,223 
AL NEW MEXICO NM21214-0201* OO Well #2 Rehabilitation 1 56 1 $64,800 $58,404,023 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23254-1601 SANDIA Transfer Sta Water & Sewer Extensions 2 57 2 $131,300 $58,535,323 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19166-1101 MESCALERO Carrizo Water System Improvements PH 2 2 58 1 $2,352,500 $60,887,823 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19167-0706 MESCALERO Water Meters 2 59 2 $1,579,900 $62,467,723 
AL NEW MEXICO NM26308-2701 SI Water Meters 2 60 1 $508,600 $62,976,323 
AL NEW MEXICO NM33393-2301 LAGUNA - Pork Chop Hill Tank PRV Replacement 2 61 2 $107,300 $63,083,623 
AL NEW MEXICO NM26306-0401 NAM Sewer Main Rehab Lagoon #3 2 62 2 $63,200 $63,146,823 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19172-1201* MESCALERO Failing Drainfields 2 63 2 $355,100 $63,501,923 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23254-0801* SANDIA Marlowe & Flowers ST/DF Replacement 2 64 2 $361,000 $63,862,923 
AL NEW MEXICO NM01085-2016* ISLETA Main Village WL Replacement 1 65 1 $614,300 $64,477,223 
AL NEW MEXICO NM21208-1101 JIC Raven Lane WaterLine Extension 2 66 3 $144,400 $64,621,623 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19167-0708 MESCALERO Gallerito Ph2 2 67 1 $1,217,000 $65,838,623 
AL NEW MEXICO NM26308-3101* SI Pajarito Lift Station and Sewer Main Extension 2 68 3 $481,500 $66,320,123 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19167-0902 MESCALERO Solid Waste Transfer Sta 2 69 3 $1,120,200 $67,440,323 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19172-0601 MESCALERO Fence Canyon Water Improvement 2 70 2 $400,900 $67,841,223 
AL NEW MEXICO NM17144-2001* ZUNI Water Main Rehab, PART B 1 71 3 $2,172,400 $70,013,623 
AL NEW MEXICO NM21208-1201 JIC Stone Lake & US 64 Connector 2 72 3 $360,700 $70,374,323 
AL UTAH UT19441-0201* UMU White Mesa SW (Landfill Cleanup) 2 73 2 $1,606,300 $71,980,623 
AL NEW MEXICO NM21208-1401 JIC Replace Chinatown Tank 2 74 1 $371,400 $72,352,023 
AL NEW MEXICO NM01008-1201* ISLETA Eastside Vacuum Sewer Sys. 2 75 1 $14,639,100 $86,991,123 
AL NEW MEXICO NM26308-2601* SI WW Treatment Improvements 2 76 2 $2,618,600 $89,609,723 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19167-0707 MESCALERO Main Community Water System Capital Improvements 2 77 2 $5,114,400 $94,724,123 
AL COLORADO CO34029-0101* SU Ignacio Peak lagoon Abandonment & Lift Station Construction 2 78 2 $776,600 $95,500,723 
AL NEW MEXICO NM21215-0801 SC Water System Improvements Phase 3b 2 79 1 $829,200 $96,329,923 
AL COLORADO CO42063-0801* UMU Sanitation Facilities @Transfer Station 1 80 2 $185,000 $96,514,923 
AL NEW MEXICO NM26308-2401 SI Sewer Service Replacement for 10 Homes 2 81 3 $168,700 $96,683,623 
AL NEW MEXICO NM26308-3201* SI North Village Lift Station & Sewer Main Extension 2 82 2 $411,500 $97,095,123 
AL NEW MEXICO NM21214-1201* OO Chamita & NY Sewer System 1 83 3 $2,715,100 $99,810,223 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19167-1101* MESCALERO Morgan Sewer Main Extension 2 84 1 $183,100 $99,993,323 
AL NEW MEXICO NM26311-1601* TES Water Service Line & Indiv. Booster Pump 1 85 3 $213,200 $100,206,523 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19190-0401* MESCALERO Nogal Backup Water Source 2 86 3 $669,800 $100,876,323 
AL NEW MEXICO NM19190-0501* MESCALERO Whitetail Backup Source 2 87 3 $669,800 $101,546,123 
AL NEW MEXICO NM21208-0501 JIC Sewer Collection System Replacement 2 88 1 $356,500 $101,902,623 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23255-3301* SF East Rio Grande Well #2 1 89 3 $403,200 $102,305,823 
AL NEW MEXICO NM21208-0401* JIC Water Main Upgrade 1 90 3 $1,965,700 $104,271,523 
AL COLORADO CO42063-1802* UMU Cortez-Towaoc H20 Line Improvement Phase II 1 91 1 $1,781,800 $106,053,323 
AL NEW MEXICO NM23254-1901* SANDIA WWTP Membrane Replacement 1 92 2 $118,000 $106,171,323 
AL NEW MEXICO NM21208-2001* JIC Water Pressure Improvements for River Road Area 2 93 2 $926,800 $107,098,123 
AL NEW MEXICO NM33395-2004* LAGUNA- Seama Well House Plumbing Replacement 1 94 2 $234,700 $107,332,823 
AL NEW MEXICO NM21999-0201* JIC Solid Waste Southern Parts 2 95 2 $269,500 $107,602,323 
AL NEW MEXICO NM21112-0201* JIC Solid Waste Improvements for South Woodyard 2 96 2 $266,100 $107,868,423 
AL NEW MEXICO NM26306-0701* NAM Sewer Main Rehab Lagoon #1 1 97 1 $248,100 $108,116,523 

Note: Infeasible projects shown with "*" after project number. Page 9 of 34 Dataset: "Snapshot-System-Wide" HQ(#19972 11/16/2021 04:54) 



 

 
 

 

IHS Area - Bemidji (BE) Indian Health Service 
FY 2021 Annual Report of Sanitation Deficiency Levels 

Area State Project No. Project Name Project DL Area Priority Project Tier Project Cost Cumulative Project Cost 
BE WISCONSIN WI42999-0201 HC Blue Wing I&I Reduction 3 1 2 $332,000 $332,000 
BE MINNESOTA MN11093-1001 Leech Lake Scattered 3 2 1 $223,000 $555,000 
BE MINNESOTA MN15108-0101* WE Rice Lake Sewer Extension 3 3 1 $1,593,000 $2,148,000 
BE WISCONSIN WI58964-0401 LCO Water Tower Improvements 2 4 1 $451,000 $2,599,000 
BE WISCONSIN WI64986-2201 LDF - Mabel's Lift Station Forcemain Replacement 2 5 1 $175,000 $2,774,000 
BE WISCONSIN WI40937-1001 ME Keshena Sewer Improvements - TO, COOP, and PM Basins 2 6 1 $2,960,000 $5,734,000 
BE MINNESOTA MN64226-0901 LS Lift Station Safety Grates 2 7 1 $9,000 $5,743,000 
BE MICHIGAN MI07001-0801 KB - Lift Station Controls Replacement 2 8 1 $61,100 $5,804,100 
BE MINNESOTA MN09999-0701 FDL Ridge Road Water System Water Meter Installation 2 9 1 $41,000 $5,845,100 
BE WISCONSIN WI57010-0501 HC Village Hydro Tank Rehab 2 10 1 $124,000 $5,969,100 
BE WISCONSIN WI07894-0501 STC Hertel WWTF Improvements 3 11 2 $1,604,000 $7,573,100 
BE WISCONSIN WI64986-2001 LDF - Back-up Power 2 12 1 $313,100 $7,886,200 
BE MINNESOTA MN69252-0301 BF IP Pump House Upgrades 3 13 2 $653,400 $8,539,600 
BE WISCONSIN WI27305-0101 HC Wazee WWTF Headworks Tank Repairs 2 14 1 $114,000 $8,653,600 
BE WISCONSIN WI02878-1201 BR - SW Eqmt & Open Dump Cleanup 2 15 1 $923,000 $9,576,600 
BE WISCONSIN WI59982-0501* SM - Sewer Improvements Phase II 1 16 1 $242,000 $9,818,600 
BE MICHIGAN MI17999-0301 SSM - Individual Well Uranium Testing and Treatment 3 17 2 $114,000 $9,932,600 
BE WISCONSIN WI05345-0101 ON - Water Storage Replacement 2 18 2 $1,371,000 $11,303,600 
BE MINNESOTA MN16116-0201 GP Sewer I&I and Capacity 3 19 2 $1,008,300 $12,311,900 
BE MICHIGAN MI17021-1701 BM Open Dump Clean Up 2 20 1 $98,000 $12,409,900 
BE WISCONSIN WI64986-2101 LDF - Miscellaneous Water Storage Improvements 2 21 1 $145,200 $12,555,100 
BE MINNESOTA MN69247-0201 BF Vermilion Lagoon Improvements 3 22 2 $1,440,000 $13,995,100 
BE MICHIGAN MI51999-0401 LR- Solid Waste Planning and Clean Up 2 23 2 $85,000 $14,080,100 
BE WISCONSIN WI21899-0101 FCP - Water Meters Installation 2 24 1 $382,000 $14,462,100 
BE MICHIGAN MI07001-0701 KB - Zeba Sewer Lateral I&I Repair 2 25 2 $605,000 $15,067,100 
BE MICHIGAN MI17023-0101 SSM - Kincheloe Sewer Laterals Rehabilitation 2 26 2 $294,000 $15,361,100 
BE WISCONSIN WI40937-1101* ME Water Storage Tank Mixers 1 27 1 $124,000 $15,485,100 
BE MICHIGAN MI13172-0201* HUR - Well Rehabilitation 1 28 1 $56,000 $15,541,100 
BE WISCONSIN WI59982-0301* SM - Water System Improvements 1 29 1 $471,000 $16,012,100 
BE WISCONSIN WI57010-0401 HC Village WSL Replacements 2 30 1 $329,000 $16,341,100 
BE MICHIGAN MI37027-0301* SC - Water Filter Rehab 1 31 1 $61,200 $16,402,300 
BE WISCONSIN WI04887-1101 RC WWTF Improvements 2 32 2 $212,000 $16,614,300 
BE MICHIGAN MI17021-0901* BM - Water System PRVs 1 33 1 $198,900 $16,813,200 
BE MINNESOTA MN69247-0101 BF Vermilion Water Tower Repairs 2 34 2 $413,440 $17,226,640 
BE MINNESOTA MN16116-0103 GP Water System Improvements Phase 3 2 35 2 $1,709,700 $18,936,340 
BE WISCONSIN WI45346-0201 ON - Site II Water Main Replacement 2 36 1 $753,000 $19,689,340 
BE MINNESOTA MN69252-0101 BF IP Water Distribution Improvements 2 37 3 $370,120 $20,059,460 
BE MINNESOTA MN44175-0301 WE Naytahwaush Lagoon Riprap 2 38 2 $885,330 $20,944,790 
BE WISCONSIN WI02878-0502 BR - New Odanah and Franks Field Sewer Imp. 2 39 2 $936,000 $21,880,790 
BE MINNESOTA MN01042-0101 ML Apple Orchard Flushing Improvements 2 40 3 $143,000 $22,023,790 
BE MICHIGAN MI37027-1101* SC - Water Plant Flow Control Valve Replacement 1 41 1 $21,600 $22,045,390 
BE MINNESOTA MN16999-0101* GP Individual Surface Water Treatment Systems 3 42 3 $1,057,000 $23,102,390 
BE WISCONSIN WI57375-0201 HC Che Nunk WSL Replacements 2 43 1 $470,000 $23,572,390 
BE WISCONSIN WI04887-0501 RC Community Sewer Collection System Improvements 2 44 3 $513,000 $24,085,390 
BE MICHIGAN MI07011-0401 KB - Open Dump Cleanup 2 45 1 $32,000 $24,117,390 
BE MINNESOTA MN69245-0401 BF NL Vermillion Lift Station Improvements 2 46 3 $137,000 $24,254,390 
BE MINNESOTA MN01042-0301 ML Apple Orchard Lagoon Expansion 2 47 3 $515,000 $24,769,390 
BE MICHIGAN MI55031-0202 HA - WWTF Improvements Phase 3 2 48 2 $2,180,200 $26,949,590 
BE WISCONSIN WI02878-1101 BR - New Odanah WWTF Sludge Dewatering Press 2 49 3 $715,000 $27,664,590 
BE WISCONSIN WI45358-0201* ON - Sandhill Wastewater Treatment Replacement 2 50 2 $835,000 $28,499,590 
BE WISCONSIN WI40999-1201* ME Middle Village Water Tower Improvements 1 51 1 $309,000 $28,808,590 
BE MINNESOTA MN03056-1601 WE Individual Sewer Systems 3 52 3 $3,772,000 $32,580,590 
BE MICHIGAN MI07001-0401* KB - Zeba Pequaming North Sewer 2 53 3 $521,000 $33,101,590 

Note: Infeasible projects shown with "*" after project number. Page 10 of 34 Dataset: "Snapshot-System-Wide" HQ(#19972 11/16/2021 04:54) 
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IHS Area - Bemidji (BE) Indian Health Service 
FY 2021 Annual Report of Sanitation Deficiency Levels 

Area State Project No. Project Name Project DL Area Priority Project Tier Project Cost Cumulative Project Cost 

BE MINNESOTA MN03056-1101* WE White Earth Sewer Extension 3 54 2 $3,264,300 $36,365,890 
BE MINNESOTA MN03056-1801 WE Water Treatment Plant Building Replacement 2 2 $1,837,000 $38,202,890 
BE MINNESOTA MN11366-0101* LL Stoney Point Community Sewer 1 56 3 $767,500 $38,970,390 
BE WISCONSIN WI40937-0901 ME Keshena WWTF Clarifier Project 2 57 2 $1,119,000 $40,089,390 
BE WISCONSIN WI40938-0901 ME Neopit Sewer Improvements - School Basin 2 58 2 $712,000 $40,801,390 
BE WISCONSIN WI45323-0101 ON - Hillside Community Water Improvements 2 59 3 $57,000 $40,858,390 
BE WISCONSIN WI49956-0101* STC Big Round Lake Water Improvements 2 2 $234,000 $41,092,390 
BE MINNESOTA MN04349-0201* LL Mission-Plantations Water Extension 2 61 3 $3,257,000 $44,349,390 
BE WISCONSIN WI40999-1301 ME Middle Village I&I 2 62 2 $323,000 $44,672,390 
BE WISCONSIN WI64986-1401 LDF - Community Sewer System Improvements 2 63 2 $1,021,500 $45,693,890 
BE WISCONSIN WI40937-1201 ME Keshena Water Main Replacement 2 64 2 $1,050,000 $46,743,890 
BE MINNESOTA MN04066-0101 RL Ponemah Lift Station Rehabilitation 2 3 $198,800 $46,942,690 
BE WISCONSIN WI21899-0201 FCP - Alt. SW Mngt. Activities 2 66 2 $240,200 $47,182,890 
BE WISCONSIN WI40938-0601 ME Neopit WM Repl Phase III 2 67 2 $1,726,000 $48,908,890 
BE MINNESOTA MN09999-0501* FDL Ridge Road Water System Elevated Storage Tank Installation 2 68 3 $1,352,000 $50,260,890 
BE WISCONSIN WI40999-0901 ME Community Water Meters 2 69 2 $1,065,000 $51,325,890 
BE WISCONSIN WI64986-1901* LDF - Pumphouse Improvements 1 1 $89,700 $51,415,590 
BE MINNESOTA MN64226-0301* LS Community Water Meters Installation 1 71 3 $212,000 $51,627,590 
BE MINNESOTA MN09999-0601* FDL Ridge Road Water System Filter Refurbishment 1 72 2 $177,000 $51,804,590 
BE MINNESOTA MN04066-0401* RL Ponemah Gravity Filter Rehabilitation 1 73 2 $109,500 $51,914,090 
BE MINNESOTA MN04066-0301* RL Ponemah Water Tower Improvements 1 74 2 $245,000 $52,159,090 
BE WISCONSIN WI58012-0101* LCO WM Loop County K&B 1 2 $2,793,000 $54,952,090 
BE WISCONSIN WI49956-0301* STC Big Round Lake - Sewer 2 76 3 $1,080,000 $56,032,090 
BE WISCONSIN WI57010-0201* HC Village WWTF Improvements 1 77 3 $299,000 $56,331,090 
BE WISCONSIN WI57010-0301* HC Village Lift Station Controls Upgrade 1 78 1 $103,000 $56,434,090 
BE WISCONSIN WI07989-0401* STC Maple Plain Water System Improvements 2 79 3 $2,177,000 $58,611,090 
BE MINNESOTA MN03056-1901* WE Chippewa Ranch Sewer Treatment Replacement 2 3 $423,800 $59,034,890 
BE WISCONSIN WI40999-1401* ME Middle Village Water System Freeze Protection 2 81 1 $57,000 $59,091,890 
BE WISCONSIN WI72341-0101* HC Cex-Ha-Ci Iron Filter Media Replacement 1 82 1 $172,000 $59,263,890 
BE WISCONSIN WI58968-0101* LCO Signor Water Improvements 2 83 3 $827,000 $60,090,890 
BE MINNESOTA MN11098-0101* LL Sugar Point Community Sewer 1 84 3 $1,629,000 $61,719,890 
BE WISCONSIN WI40999-0801 ME Trailer Court Water Distribution System Replacement 2 2 $362,000 $62,081,890 
BE WISCONSIN WI07989-0301* STC Maple Plain Sewer System 2 86 3 $405,000 $62,486,890 
BE WISCONSIN WI40999-1101* ME Red Wing Water System Renovation 1 87 2 $372,000 $62,858,890 
BE MINNESOTA MN11095-0101* LL Onigum Community Sewer 1 88 3 $1,309,060 $64,167,950 

Note: Infeasible projects shown with "*" after project number. Page 11 of 34 Dataset: "Snapshot-System-Wide" HQ(#19972 11/16/2021 04:54) 



 

 

 

IHS Area - Billings (BI) Indian Health Service 
FY 2021 Annual Report of Sanitation Deficiency Levels 

Area State Project No. Project Name Project DL Area Priority Project Tier Project Cost Cumulative Project Cost 
BI WYOMING WY07768-2001* ES-Blue Sky and Sand Hills Cistern Replacement with Water Main Extension 4 1 1 $732,800 $732,800 
BI MONTANA MT18200-0301 BF-Babb Liftstation Renovation 3 2 1 $44,000 $776,800 
BI MONTANA MT24990-0101 FH-Pache Booster Station 3 3 1 $552,200 $1,329,000 
BI WYOMING WY07767-1502 Ethete WTP Improvements 2 2 4 1 $574,000 $1,903,000 
BI MONTANA MT03999-1402 FB-Ft Belknap Failed Drainfields II 3 5 1 $177,110 $2,080,110 
BI MONTANA MT03991-0304 FB-Ft Belknap Agency Gate Valve Replacement 2 6 2 $97,770 $2,177,880 
BI MONTANA MT02007-0401 CR-Pryor: Sewer Main Replacement 2 7 3 $666,000 $2,843,880 
BI MONTANA MT44504-1202 NC-Lame Deer: water main replace ph 2 2 8 2 $3,363,000 $6,206,880 
BI MONTANA MT44501-0401 NC-Birney: new well 2 9 1 $108,000 $6,314,880 
BI MONTANA MT03994-0301 FB - Old Hays Pressure Tank Expansion 2 10 2 $17,894 $6,332,774 
BI WYOMING WY07767-1503 Ethete WTP Improvements 3 2 11 2 $430,000 $6,762,774 
BI WYOMING WY07767-1501 NA-Water Main Replacement to Ethete Housing 2 12 3 $303,500 $7,066,274 
BI MONTANA MT18999-1006 BF-solid waste equipment - C & D landfill 2 13 2 $789,000 $7,855,274 
BI WYOMING WY07768-2301* ES-Ft. Washakie Cistern Water Main Ext 4 14 3 $3,284,000 $11,139,274 
BI WYOMING WY07990-0101 NA-Beaver Creek: Lagoon Improvements 3 15 3 $1,347,000 $12,486,274 
BI MONTANA MT18999-1004 BF-Browning Landfill closure ph IV 2 16 2 $536,000 $13,022,274 
BI WYOMING WY07762-0101* ES-Boulder Flat: New Community Sewer System 2 17 3 $1,797,800 $14,820,074 
BI MONTANA MT02003-2001* CR-Crow Agency East Frontage Road Lift Station Improvements 3 18 1 $985,125 $15,805,199 
BI WYOMING WY07768-2201 ES-Ft. Washakie: Open Dump Cleanup 2 19 2 $1,564,000 $17,369,199 
BI MONTANA MT44500-0601 NC-Ashland: Water System Improvements 2 20 3 $398,000 $17,767,199 
BI MONTANA MT18203-0201 BF-Browning-repl Depot 2-in waterline 2 21 2 $95,000 $17,862,199 
BI WYOMING WY07767-0301 NA-Ethete: Plunkett Rd Loop Repair 3 22 3 $95,000 $17,957,199 
BI WYOMING WY07999-2101 ES-Transfer Station Improvements 2 23 2 $615,000 $18,572,199 
BI MONTANA MT02003-2301* CR-Crow Agency: Install Meters 1 24 2 $221,000 $18,793,199 
BI MONTANA MT21999-1701* RB-Azure lagoon riprap 1 25 3 $250,000 $19,043,199 
BI MONTANA MT44501-0501 NC-Birney: Water main replacement 2 26 2 $366,000 $19,409,199 
BI WYOMING WY07768-2401* ES-Hotsprings Water Main Loop 2 27 2 $462,000 $19,871,199 
BI WYOMING WY07760-0503 NA-Arapahoe: Hydrant Replacement 2 28 3 $139,000 $20,010,199 
BI WYOMING WY07767-0202 NA-Ethete: Hydrant Replacement 2 29 3 $491,000 $20,501,199 
BI MONTANA MT18999-1301 BF-Solid waste equipment-transfer station 2 30 2 $504,000 $21,005,199 
BI MONTANA MT24273-0101 FH-Dayton: pumphouse & pressure tank 2 31 3 $102,500 $21,107,699 
BI MONTANA MT21230-0102 RB-Middle Dry Fork Lagoon Renovation 2 32 3 $650,000 $21,757,699 
BI MONTANA MT02003-2401 CR-Crow Agency: WTP Upgrade 3 33 2 $1,122,000 $22,879,699 
BI WYOMING WY07999-1101 Northern Arapaho - New Transfer Station Facility 2 34 3 $1,200,000 $24,079,699 
BI MONTANA MT44501-0201 NC-Birney: sewer main replacement 2 35 3 $441,000 $24,520,699 
BI MONTANA MT44501-0101 NC-Birney: lagoon renovation 3 36 3 $972,000 $25,492,699 
BI MONTANA MT44504-2401 NC-Lame Deer: Lagoon Drainage 2 37 2 $91,304 $25,584,003 

Note: Infeasible projects shown with "*" after project number. Page 12 of 34 Dataset: "Snapshot-System-Wide" HQ(#19972 11/16/2021 04:54) 



 
IHS Area - California (CA) Indian Health Service 

FY 2021 Annual Report of Sanitation Deficiency Levels 

Area State Project No. Project Name Project DL Area Priority Project Tier Project Cost Cumulative Project Cost 
CA CALIFORNIA CA37473-2001 EDO 2021 Wastewater Scattered Sites 4 1 1 $53,700 $53,700 
CA CALIFORNIA CA45841-0801 RDO - Scattered W+S 4 2 1 $174,000 $227,700 
CA CALIFORNIA CA37462-0601 CAMPO Three Individual System Nitrate Treatment 3 3 1 $22,200 $249,900 
CA CALIFORNIA CA17383-0101 UFO Scattered Project-Water DL4 4 4 1 $295,000 $544,900 
CA CALIFORNIA CA54512-1602 Tule River Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion 3 5 1 $6,042,800 $6,587,700 
CA CALIFORNIA CA12356-0901 Wiyot Tribe Water Storage Tank Replacement 3 6 1 $731,412 $7,319,112 
CA CALIFORNIA CA08364-0502 YUROK Terwer Treatment Improvements 3 7 2 $382,584 $7,701,696 
CA CALIFORNIA CA33441-1201 SOBOBA Gravel Pit Open Dump Cleanup 2 8 1 $184,217 $7,885,913 
CA CALIFORNIA CA55999-0101 CFO Scattered Sites DL3s 3 9 1 $46,000 $7,931,913 
CA CALIFORNIA CA37474-0605 SAN PASQUAL CSS Ph 3: Addtl Collection 3 10 1 $1,152,800 $9,084,713 
CA CALIFORNIA CA12393-0401 Karuk Orleans CSD Water Treatment System 3 11 2 $452,800 $9,537,513 
CA CALIFORNIA CA37474-0604 SAN PASQUAL CSS Ph 2b: Dist B Collection 3 12 1 $2,439,163 $11,976,676 
CA CALIFORNIA CA33442-0801 TORRES MARTINEZ Generator, Ave 64 2 13 1 $324,600 $12,301,276 
CA CALIFORNIA CA08347-0401 Elk Valley Sewer I&I Rehabilitation - Broad St 3 14 2 $144,564 $12,445,840 
CA CALIFORNIA CA49503-0101 UFO Scattered Project-Sewer DL3 3 15 1 $106,000 $12,551,840 
CA CALIFORNIA CA37471-1101 PALA Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements 3 16 1 $3,925,016 $16,476,856 
CA CALIFORNIA CA37473-1901 RINCON Household Hazardous Waste Storage 2 17 1 $33,700 $16,510,556 
